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deu 1  Elektrische Radialpresse
2  Elektrische Radialpresse mit Abschaltsignal
3 Elektrohydraulische Radialpresse mit Zwangsablauf
4  Akku-Radialpresse mit Abschaltsignal
5+6 Akku-Radialpresse mit Zwangsablauf
7+8 Akku-Axialpresse
9  Akku-Aufweiter fiir Wirsbo Quick & Easy

Betriebsanleitung — Vor Inbetriebnahme lesen!

slk

1  Elektricky radialny lis

2 Elektricky radialny lis s vypinacim signalom

3 Elektrohydraulicky radialny lis s nutenym chodom
4  Aku-radialny lis s vypinacim signalom

5+6 Aku-radialny lis s nutenym chodom

7+8 Aku-axialny lis

9  Aku-rozSirovac pre Wirsbo Quick & Easy

Navod na pouZitie — Precitajte pred uvedenim do prevadzky!

eng 1  Electric radial press
2  Electric radial press with cutout signal
3 Electro-hydraulic radial press with automatic circuit control
4 Akku radial press with cutout signal
5+6 Akku radial press with automatic circuit control
7+8 Akku axial press
9  Akku expander for Wirsbo Quick & Easy

Operating Instructions — Read before commissioning!

hun 1 Elektromos radial-présszerszam

2  Elektromos radial-présszerszam lekapcsolasjelzével

3 Elektrohydraulikus radial-présszerszam kényszervezérléssel
4  Akkumulatoros radial-présszerszam lekapcsolasjelzével
5+6 Akkumulatoros radial-présszerszam kényszervezérléssel
7+8 Akkumulatoros axial-présszerszam

9 Akkumulétoros tokozészerszam Wirsbo Quick&Easy rendszerhez

Uzemeltetési leiras — Hasznalat elétt olvassa el!

fra 1 Sertisseuse électrique pour sertissage radial
2  Sertisseuse électrique pour sertissage radial avec signal d’arrét
3 Sertisseuse électro-hydraulique pour sertissage radial avec marche forcée
4  Sertisseuse a accu pour sertissage radial avec signal d’arrét
5+6 Sertisseuse a accu pour sertissage radial avec marche forcée
7+8 Sertisseuse a accu pour sertissage axial
9  Emboiteur a accu pour Wirbso Quick & Easy

Instructions d’emploi — A lire avant la mise en service!

slv

1 Elektri¢na radialna stiskalnica

2  Elektriéna radialna stiskalnica z izklopnim signalom

3 Elektrohidravliéna radialna stiskalnica z prisilnim tekom
4  Akumulatorska radialna stiskalnica z izklopnim signalom
5+6 Akumulatorska radialna stiskalnica s prisilnim tekom
7+8 Akumulatorska aksialna stiskalnica

9  Akumulatorski razsirjevalec za Wirsbo Quick & Easy

Navodilo za uporabo — Berite pred uporabo!

ita 1 Pressatrice radiale elettrica
2 Pressatrice radiale elettrica con segnale di spegnimento
3 Pressatrice radiale elettroidraulica con ritorno automatico
4  Pressatrice radiale a batteria con segnale di spegnimento
5+6 Pressatrice radiale a batteria con ritorno automatico
7+8 Pressatrice assiale a batteria
9 Espansore a batteria per Wirsbo Quick & Easy

Istruzioni d’'uso — Leggere prima della messa in servizio!

hrv/ 1 Elektricna radijalna presa
scg 2 Elektri¢na radijalna presa sa signalom iskljucenja

3 Elektrohydraulicna radijalna presa s prisilnim povratnim hodom
4  Akumulatorska radijalna presa sa signalom iskljuc¢enja

5+6 Akumulatorska radijalna presa s prisilnim povratnim hodom
7+8 Akumulatorska aksijalna presa

9  Akumulatorski prosiriva¢ cijevi za Wirsbo Quick & Easy glave

Upute za uporabu — Progitajte prije uporabe uredajal

2  Elektryczna prasa radialna z sygnatem zakonczenia procesu
3 Elektrohydrauliczna prasa radialna z automatycznym powrotem

4 Akumulatorowa prasa radialna z sygnatem zakonczenia procesu
5+6 Akumulatorowa prasa radialna z automatycznym powrotem
7+8 Akumulatorowa prasa osiowa

9  Akumulatorowa prasa do kielichowania w systemie Wirsbo Quick & Easy

Instrukcja obstugi — Przeczytaé przed uzyciem!

spa 1 Prensadora radial electroportatil ron 1 Presa radiala electrica

2 Prensadora radial electroportatil con indicacion de desconexion 2 Presa radiala electrica cu semnal de oprire

3 Prensadora radial electrohidraulica con retroceso automatico 3  Presa radiala electro-hidraulica cu evacuare fortata

4 Prensadora radial por acumulador con indicacién de desconexién 4  Presa radiala cu acumulatori cu semnal de oprire

5+6 Prensadora radial por acumulador con retroceso automatico 5+6 Presa radiala cu acumulatori cu evacuare fortata

7+8 Prensadora axial por acumulador 7+8 Presa axiala cu acumulatori

9  Expandidor por acumulador para Wirsbo Quick & Easy 9  Largitor cu acumulatori pentru Wirsbo Quick & Easy

Manual de instrucciones — jLeer antes de la utilizacion! Instructiuni de utilizare — Cititi-le inainte de utilizare!
nld 1  Elektrische radiaalpersmachine rus 1  3nekTpuyeckui paananbHblil npecc

2 Elektrische radiaalpersmachine met uitschakelsignaal 2 OneKTpUYecKuil pagnanbHbIi IPECC C CUTHANOM OTKIHYEHUs

3 Elektrohydraulische radiaalpersmachine met gedwongen afloop 3 OneKTpUyeckuit papuanbHbIii NPECC ¢ NPUHYAUTENBHBLIM NPECC-NPOLECCOM

4 Accuradiaalpersmachine met uitschakelsignaal 4 AKKyMyNsTOPHbII paavanbHbIil NPECC C CUTHANOM OTKIHYEHUs

5+6 Accuradiaalpersmachine met gedwongen afloop 5+6 AkKyMynaTOpHbI/ paavanbHbIil NPece ¢ NPUHYANTENBHBIM NPECC-NPOLeCCoM

7+8 Accu-axiaalpersmachine 7+8 AKKYMYNATOPHBIV aKCUanbHbIA Npece

9  Accu-optrompmachine voor Wirsbo Quick & Easy 9 AxkymynaTopHbliit paclmputens ans Wirsbo Quick & Easy

Gebruiksaanwijzing — Voor ingebruikname lezen! VAHCTPYKUMS MO SKCTITyaTaLMY — OsHakowuTscs neper BBOfoM 8 !
swe 1  Elektriskt radialpressverktyg grc 1 HAekTpIKN OKTIVIKA Trpéoa

2 Elektriskt radialpressverktyg med frankopplingssignal 2 HAeKTpIKN OKTIVIKI] TIPECQ PHE CHUA ATTEVEPYOTTOINCNG

3 Elektrohydrauisk radialpressverktyg med tvangsstyrning 3 HAektpoUSpaulikn akTIVIK TTpETa PE avayKAOTIKI AsiToupyia

4  Batteridrivet radialpressverktyg med frankopplingssignal 4 AKTIVIKI} TTpEOQ JE PTTATAPIO PE OTIUA ATTEVEPYOTTOINGNG

5+6 Batteridrivet radialpressverktyg med tvangsstyrning 5+6 AKTIVIK TTpECQ e PTTATAPIa PE AVOYKAGTIKA AgiToupyia

7+8 Batteridrivet axialpressverktyg 7+8 Agovikn Tpéoa pe pIraTapia

9 Batteridrivet expanderverktyg for Wirsbo Quick & Easy 9  Epyaheio ektovwang owArvwy pe pmatapia yia To odotnpa Wirsbo Quick & Easy

Bruksanwsnlng — Las noga igenom fore anvandning! Oénvlsg )\EITOUpYI('.Ig — AloBGoTE TIG TTPIV o T Béon oe Aermoupyial
nor 1  Elektrisk radialpresse tur 1  Elektrikli Radyal Pres

2  Elektrisk radialpresse med utkoplingssignal 2 Elektrikli Radyal Pres, kapatma sinyalli

3  Elektrohydraulisk radialpresse med tvangsforlep 3  Elektro hidrolikli Radyal Pres, zorlamali

4  Batteridrevet radialpresse med utkoplingssignal 4  Akiilii Radyal Pres, kapatma sinyalli

5+6 Batteridrevet radialpresse med tvangsforlop 5+6 Akiilii Radyal Pres, zorlamali

7+8 Batteridrevet aksialpresse 7+8 Akiilii Aksiyal Pres

9  Batteridrevet utvider for Wirsbo Quick & Easy 9  Akiilii Genisletici, Wirsbo Quick & Easy igin

Bruksanvisning — Ma leses fer idriftsettelse! Kullanma Talimati - Calistrmadan 6nce okuyun!
dan 1  Elektrisk radialpresse bul 1  Enektpuyecka paguanta npeca

2 Elektrisk radialpresse med frakoblingssignal 2 EnexTpuyecka pagvanHa npeca CbC CUrHan 3a U3KniouBaHe

3 Elektrohydraulisk radialpresse med automatisk tilbagelgb 3 Enex npecac xon

4 Akku-radialpresse med frakoblingssignal 4 F npeca, 3axf OT aKy P, CbC CUTHanN 3a U3KNK4BaHe

5+6 Akku-radialpresse med automatisk tilbagelgb 5+6 P: npeca, OT akyMmy p, C xon

7+8 Akku-axialpresse 7+#8 A npeca OT akymynarop

9  Akku-Expander til Wirsbo Quick & Easy 9 or cHcTema 3a ype3 Wirsho Quick & Easy

Betjeningsvejledning — Leeses fer ibrugtagning! PBbKOBOACTBO 33 EKCMI0ATALMS! — [la ce nposere ey nyckaxe B AeicTae!
fin 1  Sahkoéinen radiaalipuristin lit 1  Elektrinis radialinis presas

2  Sahkoinen radiaalipuristin katk imerkkiaanella 2  Elektrinis radialinis presas su atjungimo signalu

3 Sahkohydraulinen radiaalipuristin pakkopaluuliikkeella 3 Elektrohldraullms radialinis presas su priverstine elga

4  Akkuradiaalipuristin katkaisumerkkidaanella 4 Ak inis radialinis presas su atj

5+6 Akkuradiaalipuristin pakkopaluuliikkeelld 5+6 Akumuliatorinis radialinis presas su priverstine eiga

7+8 Akku-aksiaalipuristin 7+8 Akumuliatorinis aksialinis presas

9  Wirsbo Quick & Easy -akku-laajennin 9  Wirsbo Quick & Easy akumuliatorinis plétiklis

Kayttdohje — Lue ennen kayttddnottoal Naudojimo instrukcija — Pries darbo pradzia bitina perskaityti
por 1 Maquina eléctrica de prensar radial lav. 1 Elektriska radiala prese

2 Maquina eléctrica de prensar radial com indicagéo de desligado 2  Elektriska radiala prese un izslégSanas signalu

3 Méaquina eléctrohydraulica de prensar radial com processamento forgado 3  Elektrohidrauliska radiala prese un plespledu prese§anu

4 Maquina de prensar radial com lador com indicagéo de desligad 4 Radiala prese ar ak uun

5+6 Maquina de prensar radial com lador com pi forgado 5+6 Radiala prese ar ak u un piespiedu presés

7+8 Maquina de prensar axial com acumulador 7+8 Aksiala prese ar al I

9  Expandidor com acumulador para Wirsbo Quick & Easy 9  Izpletéjs ar akumulatoru, paredzets Wirsbo Quick & Easy

Manual de mstrugoes — Leia antes da colocagdo em servigo! Lietosanas |nstrukcua — Pirms ekspluatacijas uzsaksanas jaizlasal
pol 1 Elektryczna prasa radialna est 1  Elektriline radiaalpress

2  Elektriline radiaalpress viljaliilitussignaaliga

3 Elektrohiidrauliline radiaalpress sundtagasikdiguga
4  Akuradiaalpress valjalulltusslgnaallga

5+6 Akuradiaalpress sundtag guga

7+8 Akuaksiaalpress

9  Akuekspander Wirsbo Quick & Easy siisteemile

Kasutusjuhend — Lugeda enne tdéle asumist!

ces 1  Elektricky radialni lis
2 Elektricky radialni lis s vypinacim signa’lem
3 Elektrohydr: licky radialni lis s nucenym chodem
4  Aku-radialnilis s vyplnaC|m signalem
5+6 Aku-radi s s nucenym chodem
7+8 Aku-axialni lis
9  Aku-rozSifovac pro Wirsbo Quick & Easy

K Navod k pouziti — Ctéte pred uvedenim do provozu!
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For use of the REMS pressing tongs, REMS pressing heads and REMS ex-
panding heads for the various pipe connection systems, the currently valid
REMS sales documents are applicable. If the system manufacturer alters
components of pipe connection systems or markets new ones, their current
application status must be enquired about at REMS (Fax +49 7151 17 07 -
110). Subject to modification without notice, errors and omissions excepted.

Figs. 1-8 9 Pistol grip
10 Pressing jaw

1 Pressing tongs 11 Pressing contour

2 Tong retaining bolt 12 Bolt

3 Pressure plate 13 Reset button

4 Locking pin 14 Pressing heads

5 Pressrollers 15 Expander

6 Housing grip 16 Expanding head

7 Rotation direction lever 17 Expanding jaws

8 Inching switch 18 Expanding mandrel

General Safety Rules

WARNING! Read all instructions. Failure to follow all instructions listed below
may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury. The term ,power tool“in
all of the warnings listed below refers to your mains operated (corded) power
tool or battery operated (cordless) power tool, also machines and electric units.
Only use the power tool for the purpose for which it was intended, with the due
attention to the general safety and accident prevention regulations.

To reduce the risk of injury, user must read and understand instruction
manual.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

A) Work area

a) Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered and dark areas invite acci-
dents.

b) Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the
presence of flammable liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks
which may ignite the dust or fumes.

c) Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power tool. Dis-
tractions can cause you to lose control.

B) Electrical safety

a) Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug in any
way. Do not use any adapter plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools.
Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk of electric shock. If
the power tool comes with an earthed wire, the plug may only be connected
to an earthed receptacle. At work sites, in damp surroundings, in the open
or in the case of comparable types of use, only operate the power tool off
the mains using a 30 mA fault current protected switch (FI breaker).

b) Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces such as pipes,
radiators, ranges and refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric
shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

c¢) Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water entering a
power tool will increase the risk of electric shock.

d) Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or un-
plugging the power tool. Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges
or moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase the risk of elec-
tric shock.

e) When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension cord suitable
for outdoor use. Use of a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of
electric shock.

C) Personal safety

a) Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when
operating a power tool. Do not use a power tool while you are tired or
under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment of in-
attention while operating power tools may result in serious personal injury.

b) Use safety equipment. Always wear eye protection. Safety equipment
such as dust mask, non skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing protection
used for appropriate conditions will reduce personal injuries.

c) Avoid accidental starting. Ensure the switch is in the off position be-
fore plugging in. Carrying power tools with your finger on the switch or
plugging in power tools that have the switch on invites accidents.

d) Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power tool
on. A wrench or a key left attached to a rotating part of the power tool may
result in personal injury.

e) Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. This

enables better control of the power tool in unexpected situations.

f) Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep your
hair, clothing and gloves away from moving parts. Loose clothes, je-
wellery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

g) Ifdevices are provided forthe connection of dust extraction and collec-
tion facilities, ensure these are connected and properly used. Use of
these devices can reduce dust related hazards.

h) Only allow trained personnel to use the power tool. Apprentices may
only operate the power tool when they are over 16, when this is necessary
for their training and when they are supervised by a trained operative.

D) Power tool use and care

a) Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for your ap-
plication. The correct power tool will do the job better and safer at the ra-
te for which it was designed.

b) Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and off. Any
power tool that cannot be controlled with the switch is dangerous and must
be repaired.

c) Disconnect the plug from the power source before making any adjust-
ments, changing accessories, or storing power tools. Such preventive
safety measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.

d) Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not allow per-
sons unfamiliar with the power tool or these instructions to operate
the power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the hands of untrained users.

e) Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or binding of moving
parts, breakage of parts and any other condition that may affect the
power tools operation. If damaged, have the power tool repaired by a
qualified expert or by an authorised REMS after-sales service facility
before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly maintained power tools.

f) Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting tools
with sharp cutting edges are less likely to bind and are easier to control.

g) Secure the workpiece. Use clamps or a vice to hold the workpiece. This
is safer than holding it with your hand, and also it frees both hands to ope-
rate the equipment.

h) Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc., in accordance with
these instructions and in the manner intended for the particular type
of power tool, taking into account the working conditions and the work
to be performed. Use of the power tool for operations different from those
intended could result in a hazardous situation. All unauthorised modifica-
tions to the power tool are prohibited for safety reasons.

E) Battery tool use and care

a) Ensure the switch is in the off position before inserting battery pack.
Inserting the battery pack into power tools that have the switch on invites
accidents.

b) Recharge only with the charger specified by the manufacturer. A char-
ger that s suitable for one type of battery may create a risk of fire when used
with another battery pack.

c) Use battery tools only with specifically designated battery packs. Use
of any other battery packs may create a risk of injury and fire.

d) When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects
like paper clips, coins, keys, nails, screws, or other small metal objects
that can make a connection from one terminal to another. Shorting the
battery terminals may cause bums or a fire.

e) Underabusive conditions, liquid may be ejected fromthe battery, avoid
contact. If contactaccidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid contac-
ts eyes, additionally seek medical help. Liquid ejected from the bat-
tery may cause irritation or bums.

f) Do not use the battery/charger at battery/charger temperatures or am-
bient temperatures of < 5°C/40°F or 2 40°C/105°F.

g) Do not dispose defective batteries in the normal domestic waste. Take
them to an authorised REMS after-sales service facility or to a repu-
ted waste disposal company.

F) Service

a) Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person using on-
ly identical replacement parts. This will ensure that the safety of the po-
wer tool is maintained.

b) Comply with maintenance instructions and instructions on tool re-
placements.

c) Check mains lead of power tool regularly and have it replaced by a
qualified expert or an authorised REMS after-sales service facility in
case of damage. Check extension cable regularly and replace it when
damaged.
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Specific Safety Instructions REMS Akku-Ex-Press Q & E for expanding of PE-X pipes
. for the System Wirsbo Quick & Easy @ 15-40 mm
® Use personal safety equipment (e.g. goggles).
e Avoid unnatural postures, and do not lean too far forward. 1.3. Thrust/ pressing power
® Before changing the pressing or expanding tools, pull the mains plug or take Thrust of radial presses 32kN
out the battery! Pressing power of radial presses 100 kN
® The drive units develop a very high pressing force. For that reason, be par- Thrust of radial press Mini N 24 kN
ticularly careful. Keep all other persons away from the working area during Pressing power of radial press Mini 70kN
working. Pressing power REMS Ax-Press 15 15 kN
® Hold the drive units only by the housing grip (6) and the pistol grip (9) Pressing power REMS Ax-Press 40 40 kN
during operation. Keep your hands away from moving parts (pressingarea, 1.4, Electric Data
expanding area)! REMS Power-Press E, 230V 1~; 50-60 Hz; 450 W; 1.8 A
® Never operate radial presses when the tongs shank (2) is not locked. Risk REMS Power-Press, 3 15% (AB 2/10 min)
of fracture! REMS Power-Press ACC all-nsulated (73/23/EWG)

1.

Always position radial presses with the pressing tongs on the press fitting
at right angles to the pipe axis. Never position it askew.

Do not start radial presses without pressing tongs inserted. Do not start the
pressing operation except to make a press joint. Unless counter pressure
isapplied by the pressfitting, the drive unitor pressing tongs willbe needlessly
stressed.

Before using pressing tongs from other manufacturers, check that they are
suitable for the drive unit. Consult and comply with the pressing tongs
manufacturers’ instructions for use.

Only operate axial presses with pressing heads fully inserted. Risk of
fracture!

Always position axial presses with the pressing tongs on the compression
sleeve fitting at right angles to the pipe axis. Never position it askew.
Screw expanding heads as far as they will go onto the expander.

Do not attempt to repair damaged pressing tongs, pressing heads or
expanding heads. Risk of fracture!

Consult and comply with the instructions for installation and fitting of the
system’s manufacturers.

Technical Data

1.1. Article numbers

1.2,

REMS Power-Press E drive unit 572100
REMS Power-Press drive unit 577001
REMS Power-Press ACC drive unit 577000
REMS Mini-Press ACC drive unit 578000
REMS Akku-Press drive unit 571000
REMS Akku-Press ACC drive unit 571001
REMS Ax-Press 15 drive unit 573001
REMS Ax-Press 40 drive unit 573005
REMS Akku-Ex-Press Mini Q & E drive unit 575002
REMS Akku-Ex-Press Q & E drive unit 575001
REMS battery 12V 571510
REMS voltage supply 230 V 571535
Rapid charger 12-18 V 565220
Sheet steel case, REMS Power-Press E 570280
Sheet steel case, REMS Power-Press 570280
Sheet steel case, REMS Power-Press ACC 570280
Sheet steel case, REMS Mini-Press ACC 575280
Sheet steel case, REMS Akku-Press 571280
Sheet steel case, REMS Ax-Press 15 and 40 573280
Sheet steel case, REMS Akku-Ex-Press 573280
Sheet steel case, REMS Akku-Ex-Press Mini 575280
Capacity

REMS Mini-Press ACC

Radial press for making press joints in all

standard press fitting systems on steel pipes,

stainless steel pipes, copper pipes, plastic pipes,

composite pipes @10-40 mm

Radial presses for making press joints in all
standard press fitting systems on steel pipes,
stainless steel pipes, copper pipes, plastic pipes,
composite pipes

Axial presses for making compression sleeve joints
(sliding sleeve joints) on stainless steel pipes,

steel pipes, copper pipes, plastic pipes,

composite pipes and for expanding plastic pipes,

@ 10-76 (108) mm

composite pipes @12-32mm
REMS Akku-Ex-Press Mini Q & E for expanding of
pipes/coil for the System Wirsbo Quick & Easy up to @ 32 mm

1.5.

1.6.

1.7.

1.8.

21.

interference-suppressed
(89/326/EWG)

REMS Akku-Press,

Ax-Press 15/40, Akku-Ex-Press

REMS Akku-Ex-Press Mini Q & E,
REMS Mini-Press ACC

12V =20Ah; 20 A

12V =1.3Ah;18 A

Rapid charger (1h) Input 230 V~; 50-60 Hz; 1.0 A

Output  12-18V=;2.65A,50 W
Voltage supply 230 V Input 230 V~; 50-60 Hz

Output 12V=1.0A
Dimensions
REMS Power-Press E 430%110%85 mm (16.9"%4.3"x3.3")
REMS Power-Press,
REMS Power-Press ACC 365%235x85 mm (14.4'x9.2'x 3.3")

REMS Mini-Press ACC
REMS Akku-Press,

288x260x80 mm (11.3"x10.2"x3.1")

Akku-Press ACC 338x290%x85 mm (13.3"x11.47x3.3")
REMS Ax-Press 15/40 330x320x85 mm (13"x12.6"x3.3")
REMS Akku-Ex-Press Mini 293x248%x80 mm (11.5"x9.8"x3.1")
REMS Akku-Ex-Press 300x290x85 mm (11.8"x12.6"x3.3”")

Weights

REMS Power-Press E drive unit 44kg (9.61b)
REMS Power-Press drive unit 46kg (10.01b)
REMS Power-Press ACC drive unit 46kg (10.01b)
REMS Mini-Press ACC drive unit without battery 21kg (451b)
REMS Akku-Press drive unit without battery 45kg (9.81b)
REMS Ax-Press 15/40 drive unit without battery 43kg (941b)
REMS Akku-Ex-Press Mini drive unit without battery 2.0kg (4.4 |b)
REMS Akku-Ex-Press drive unit without battery 32kg (7.01b)
REMS battery 12 V 0.7kg (1.51b)
Pressing tongs (average) 1.8kg (3.91b)
Pressing tongs Mini (average) 12kg (2.61b)
Pressing heads (pair, average) 0.27kg (0.61b)
Expanding head (average) 0.16kg (0.31b)
Noise information
Emission at workplace
REMS Power-Press E 82 dB(A)
REMS Power-Press / Power-Press ACC 77 dB(A)
REMS Mini-Press ACC 72 dB(A)
REMS Akku-Press 73 dB(A)
REMS Ax-Press 15/40 75 dB(A)
REMS Akku-Ex-Press Mini 77 dB(A)
REMS Akku-Ex-Press 73 dB(A)
Vibrations
Weighted effective value of acceleration 2.5m/s?

Preparations for Use

For use of the REMS pressing tongs, REMS pressing heads and REMS
expanding heads for the various pipe connection systems, the currently
valid REMS sales documents are applicable. If the system manufacturer
alters components of pipe connection systems or markets new ones, their
currentapplication status must be enquired about at REMS (Fax +497151
17 07 - 110).

Electrical connection
Note the mains voltage! Before connecting the drive unit or the rapid char-
ger, check whether voltage on the rating plate matches the mains voltage.
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2.2,

23.

24.

2.5.

At work sites, in damp surroundings, in the open or in the case of com-
parable types of use, only operate the equipment off the mains using a
30mA fault current protected switch (FI breaker).

The battery supplied with REMS drive units and the spare batteries are
not charged. Charge the battery before initial operation. Only use the
REMS rapid charger (Art. No. 565220) for charging. Once the battery is
inserted into the rapid charger, the red indicator light flashes. After about
1 hour, the indicator light switches to permanent, meaning the battery is
charged. The battery only reaches its full capacity after several charges.

Installing (changing) the pressing tongs (1) in radial presses (Fig. 1)
Pull the mains plug or remove the battery. Only use pressing tongs with
a system-specific pressing contour matching the press fitting system for
pressing. REMS pressing tongs have a letter on both pressing jaws to
identify the pressing contour and a number to identify the size. Consult
and comply with the instructions for installation and fitting of the system's
manufacturers. Never use non-matching pressing tongs (pressing con-
tour, size) for pressing work. The press joint could be unserviceable, and
both the machine and the pressing tongs might be damaged.

The drive unit is best placed on a bench or the floor. Installing (changing)
the pressing tongs is only possible when the press rollers (5) in are fully
retracted. If necessary, in the case of the REMS Power-Press E, set the
rotation direction lever (7) to the left and operate the inching switch (8),
and in the case of the REMS Power-Press and REMS Akku-Press press
the reset button (13) until the press rollers (5) are fully retracted.

Open the tongs shank (2). To do so, press the locking pin (4), the tongs
shank (2) jumps out under spring loading. Insert selected pressing tongs
(1). Push home the tongs shank (2) until the locking pin (4) engages. While
doing so, press down the pressure plate (3) directly above the tongs shank.
Do not start radial presses without pressing tongs inserted. Do not start
the pressing operation except to make a press joint. Unless counter pres-
sure is applied by the press fitting, the drive unit or pressing tongs will be
needlessly stressed.

Never operate press when the tongs shank (2) is not locked. Risk of
fracture!

Installing (changing) the pressing heads (14) in axial presses
(Figs. 6,7)

Remove the battery. Only use system-specific pressing heads. REMS
pressing heads have a letter to identify the compression sleeve system
and a number to identify the size. Consult and comply with the instruc-
tions for installation and fitting of the system's manufacturer. Never use
non-matching pressing heads (compression sleeve system, size) for pres-
sing work. The press joint could be unserviceable, and both the machine
and the pressing heads might be damaged.

Push the selected pressing heads (14) right in, if necessary turning them
until they engage (ball catch). Keep the pressing heads and locating ho-
le inside the pressing device clean.

Installing (changing) the expanding head (16) in REMS Ax-Press 15
(Fig. 6)

Remove the battery. Fit the expander (15) (accessory) To do so, clean the
connecting surfaces, attach the expander, and tighten the two fillister-head
screws. Lightly grease the expanding mandrel (18). Screw the selected
expanding head as far as it will go onto the expander. Only use system-
specific expanding heads. REMS expanding heads have a letter to iden-
tify the compression sleeve system and a number to identify the size. Con-
sultand comply with the instructions forinstallation andfitting of the system's
manufacturer. Never use non-matching expanding heads (compression
sleeve system, size) for expansion work. The press joint could be unser-
viceable, and both the machine and the expanding heads might be da-
maged.

Ensure that the compression sleeve has sufficient clearance from the
expanding head during the expansion process, otherwise the expanding
jaws (17) might become bent or broken.

For pressing jobs in cramped places, the expander attachment can be
removed.

Installing (changing) the expanding head (16) in REMS Akku-Ex-
Press Mini Q & E and REMS Akku-Ex-Press Q & E (Fig. 8)

Remove the battery. Only use genuine expanding heads for Wirsbo Quick
& Easy. Consult and comply with the instructions for installation and fitting

of the system's manufacturer. Never use non-matching expanding heads
(system, size) for expansion work. The joint could be unserviceable, and
both the machine and the expanding heads might be damaged. Lightly
grease the expanding mandrel (18). Screw the selected expanding head
as far as it will go onto the expander. REMS expanding heads P and Cu
are not suitable for the Akku pipe expander REMS Akku-Ex-Press Mini
Q & E and REMS Akku-Ex-Press Q & E, and must therefore not be used.

Operation

. Radial presses (Figs. 1 to 5)

Before use, always perform a trial pressing with the drive unit and the
pressing tong inserted, with the press fitting in place. The pressing tongs
must close completely. Complete closing of the pressing jaws (10) both
at their tips (Fig. 1, at "A") and at the level of the connecting link (Fig. 1,
at "B") must be observed after completion of pressing. The tightness of
the connection must be checked (country-specific regulations, standards,
guidelines etc. must be followed).

Before use, always check the pressing tongs, in particular the pressing
contour (11) of both pressing jaws (10), for damage or wear. Do not use
damaged or worn pressing tongs again. Otherwise there is a risk of in-
correct pressing or accidents.

If during closing of the pressing tongs a marked ridge is created on the
compression sleeve, the pressing may be defective or not tight (see 5.
Trouble).

3.1.1. Working procedure

Press the pressing tongs (1) together manually until they can be pushed
over the press fitting. Always position the drive unit with the pressing tongs
on the press fitting at right angles to the pipe axis. Release the pressing
tongs so that they close around the press fitting. Hold the drive unit by the
housing grip (6) and the pistol grip (9).

In the case of the REMS Power-Press E, set the rotation direction lever
(7) to the right (advance) and press the inching switch (8). Hold down the
inching switch (8) until pressing is completed and the pressing tongs are
closed. Set the rotation direction lever (7) to the left (return) and press the
switch (8) until the press rollers have retracted and the slipping clutch
responds. Do not put unnecessary loads on the slipping clutch.

In the case of the REMS Power-Press and REMS Akku-Press, hold do-
wn the inching switch (8) until the pressing tongs are completely closed.
This is indicated by an acoustic signal (clicking). Press the reset button
(13) until the press rollers (5) are fully retracted.

In the case of the REMS Mini-Press ACC, REMS Akku-Press ACC and
REMS Power-Press ACC, hold down the inching switch (8) until the pres-
sing tongs are completely closed. After completion of pressing, the drive
unit switches automatically to return (forced return).

Press the pressing tongs together manually so that they can be removed
from the press fitting.

3.1.2. Operating safety

In the case of the REMS Power-Press E, the pressing operation is ended
by releasing the inching switch (8). For the mechanical safety of the dri-
ve units, a torque-controlled safety slipping clutch is operative in both end
positions of the press rollers.

The REMS Power-Press and REMS Akku-Press ends the pressing opera-
tion automatically, emitting an acoustic signal (clicking). The REMS Mini-
Press ACC, REMS Akku-Press ACC and REMS Power-Press ACC ends
the pressing operation automatically, emitting an acoustic signal (clicking),
and returns automatically (forced movement).

Important: Only complete closing of the pressing tongs provides a
perfect press joint. Complete closing of the pressing jaws (10) both
at their tips (Fig. 1, at "A") and at the level of the connecting link (Fig.
1, at "B") must be observed after completion of pressing. If during
closing of the pressing tongs a marked ridge is created on the com-
pression sleeve, the pressing may be defective or not tight (see 5.
Trouble).

3.1.3. Working safety

To ensure safe working, the drive units are equipped with a safety inching
switch. This permits immediate switching off of the drive units at any time,
particularly if a potential hazard arises. The drive units can be switched to
the return function in any position.
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Axial presses (Figs. 6, 7)

3.2.1. Pressing with the REMS Ax-Press 15 and Ax-Press 40

Place the preassembled compression sleeve fitting inside the pressing
heads (14) and press them into the latter. Only press the inching switch
(8) lightly, so that the pressing heads move together slowly until they are
in contact with the compression sleeve fitting. Caution — danger of cru-
shing! Keep your hands away from the moving pressing heads! Hold the
drive unit by the housing grip (6) and the pistol grip (9), and keep the in-
ching switch (8) pressed until the compression sleeve is in contact with
the collar of the compression sleeve fitting. This is also indicated by an
acoustic signal (clicking). Press the reset button (13) until the pressing
heads (14) are fully retracted.

With the compression sleeve system IV, various pressing heads are nee-
ded for one pipe size. Consult and comply with the instructions for instal-
lation and fitting of the system's manufacturer.

In the case of the compression sleeve system RV, preliminary and final
pressing is necessary, i.e. the pressing heads must first be inserted with
a wide spacing of the receptacles for the compression sleeve fitting. Be-
fore a second pressing operation, the pressing heads are set to a narrow
spacing of the receptacles for the compression sleeve fitting by a 180°
rotation. Consult and comply with the instructions for installation and fit-
ting of the system's manufacturer.

3.2.2. Expansion with REMS Ax-Press 15

3.3.

41.

Push the compression sleeve over the pipe, insert the expanding head
as far as it will go into the pipe, and press the expanding head/drive unit
against the pipe. Switch on the drive unit (8). Ensure that the compres-
sion sleeve has during the expansion process sufficient clearance from
the expanding head, otherwise the expanding jaws (17) might become
bent or broken. Hold down the inching switch (8) until the pipe has been
expanded. This is also indicated by an acoustic signal (clicking). Press
the reset button (13) until the expanding head has closed again. If ne-
cessary repeat the expansion. Consult and comply with the instructions
for installation and fitting of the system's manufacturer.

REMS Akku-Ex-Press Mini Q & E, REMS Akku-Ex-Press Q & E
(Fig. 8)

Consult and comply with the instructions for installation and fitting of the
system's manufacturer. Slide a Q & E ring of appropriate size onto the
pipe. Insert the expansion head into the pipe and press the expanding
head/drive unit against the pipe. Switch on the drive unit (8). When the
expanding head is opened, the drive unit switches automatically to return
and the expanding head is closed again. Keep holding the inching switch
(8) down and push the expanding head/drive unit further. Keep repeating
the expansion process until the expanding jaws (17) are slid all the way
into the pipe. Consult and comply with the instructions for installation and
fitting of the system's manufacturer.

Maintenance

Important! Irrespective of the above maintenance work, the REMS drive
units must be returned together with all tools (for ex. pressing tongs, pres-
sing heads, expanding heads) atleast once a year to an authorised REMS
after-sales service facility for inspection.

Maintenance
Before maintenance work, pull the mains plug or remove the battery.

Keep the pressing tongs, pressing heads and expanding heads, and par-
ticularly their receptacles, clean. Clean heavily soiled metal parts with tur-
pentine oil, for example, and then rustproof them.

Clean plastic parts (for ex. housing, batteries) only with a mild soap and
adamp cloth. Do not use domestic cleaning agents. These frequently con-
tain chemicals that can attack plastic parts. On no account use petrol, tur-
pentine oil, thinners or similar products to clean plastic parts.

Ensure that liquids never get inside the electrical equipment. Never im-
merse the electrical equipment in liquid.

4.11. Pressing tongs

Check the pressing tongs for easy action at regular intervals. If necessary
clean the pressing tongs and lubricate the bolts (12) of the pressing jaws
with machine oil, however do not dismantle the pressing jaw! Remove any
deposits in the pressing contour (11). Check that all pressing tongs are

functional at regular intervals by a trial pressing operation with the press
fitting inserted. The pressing jaws (10) must close (10) both at their tips
(Fig. 1, at "A") and at the level of the connecting link (Fig. 1, at "B") after
completion of pressing. Do notuse damaged orworn pressing tongs again.
If in doubt, return the drive unit together with all pressing tongs to an
authorised REMS after-sales service facility for inspection.

4.1.2. Radial presses

Keep the press tongs receptacle clean, in particular clean the press rol-
lers (5) and tongs shank (2) at regular intervals and then lubricate them
with machine oil. Check the functional reliability of the drive unit regularly
by making a pressing with the largest press fitting used. If the pressing
tongs close completely during this pressing operation (see above), the
drive unit is functionally reliable.

The REMS Mini-Press ACC and REMS Akku-Press ACC is fitted with an
electronic servicing feature. After about 10,000 pressing operations, the
diode on the pistol grip (9) starts to flash. An inspection is then due. This
is performed by an authorised REMS after-sales service facility.

4.1.3. Axial presses

Keepthe pressing heads (14) and locating holes inside the pressing device
clean. Keep the expanding heads (16) and expanding mandrel (18) cle-
an. Lightly grease the expanding mandrel (18) from time to time.

4.1.4. REMS Akku-Ex-Press Mini Q & E, REMS Akku-Ex-Press Q & E

4.2,

5.2.

Keep the expanding heads (16) and expanding mandrel (18) clean. Lightly
grease the expanding mandrel (18) from time to time.

Inspection/repair

Before any repair work, pull the mains plug or remove the battery. This
work may only be performed by authorised experts or by trained person-
nel.

After around 10,000 pressing/expanding operations, but at least once a
year, inspection of the pressing/expanding tool to an authorised REMS
after-sales service facility is necessary.

The gearbox of the drive unitin the REMS Power-Press E is maintenance-
free. They operate in a permanent grease filling and therefore require no
lubrication. The motor of the REMS Power-Press E, REMS Power-Press
and REMS Power-Press ACC has carbon brushes. These are subject to
wear and must therefore be inspected or replaced from time to time. Only
use genuine REMS Power-Press carbon brushes. The REMS Akku drive
units operate electrohydraulically. If the pressing power is insufficient or
oil is lost, the drive unit must be inspected and if necessary repaired by
REMS or by an authorised REMS after-sales service facility.

Damaged or worn pressing tongs, pressing heads or expanding heads
cannot be repaired.

Trouble

. Trouble

Drive unit does not operate.

Cause

® \Worn carbon brushes (REMS Power-Press E,
REMS Power-Press, REMS Power-Press ACC).

® Mains lead defective (REMS Power-Press E,
REMS Power-Press, REMS Power-Press ACC).

® Battery empty or defective (REMS Akku drive units).

® Drive unit defective.

Trouble
Radial press does not finish pressing operation, pressing tongs do not
close completely.

Cause
® Drive unit overheated (REMS Power-Press E,
REMS Power-Press, REMS Power-Press ACC).
® Worn carbon brushes (REMS Power-Press E, REMS Power-Press,
REMS Power-Press ACC).
Slipping clutch defective (REMS Power-Press E).
Battery empty or defective (REMS Akku drive units).
Drive unit defective.
Incorrect pressing tongs (pressing contour, size) inserted.
Pressing tongs with stiff action or defective.
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5.3. Trouble

5.4.

5.5.

During closing of the pressing tongs, a marked ridge is created on the
compression sleeve.

Cause

® Damaged or worn pressing tongs/pressing contour.

® [ncorrect pressing tongs (pressing contour, size) inserted.

® Unsuitable matching of compression sleeve, pipe and support sleeve.

Trouble

Pressing jaws close unevenly when the pressing tongs are not loaded
at"A"and "B" (Fig. 1).

Cause

® Pressing tongs have been dropped, compression spring is bent.

Damages

For preventing damages make sure to avoid operating situations like ex-
emplarily shown in Fig. 9 through 11, that no distortion between pressing
tongs, fitting and drive unit occurs.

Manufacturer’s Warranty

The warranty period shall be 12 months from delivery of the new product
to the first user but shall be a maximum of 24 months after delivery to the
Dealer. The date of delivery shall be documented by the submission of
the original purchase documents, which must include the date of purcha-
se and the designation of the product. All functional defects occurring wit-
hin the warranty period, which clearly the consequence of defects in pro-
duction or materials, will be remedied free of charge. The remedy of de-
fects shall not extend or renew the guarantee period for the product.
Damage attributable to natural wear and tear, incorrect treatment or mi-
suse, failure to observe the operational instructions, unsuitable operating
materials, excessive demand, use for unauthorized purposes, interventi-
ons by the Customer or a third party or other reasons, for which REMS is
not responsible, shall be excluded from the warranty.

Services under the warranty may only be provided by customer service
stations authorized for this purpose by REMS. Complaints will only be
accepted if the product is returned to a customer service station autho-
rized by REMS without prior interference in an unassembled condition.
Replaced products and parts shall become the property of REMS.

The user shall be responsible for the cost of shipping and returning the
product.

The legal rights of users, in particular the right to claim damages from the
Dealer, shall not be affected. This manufacturer’s warranty shall apply only
to new products purchased in the European Union, in Norway or Swit-
zerland.

Les documents de vente REMS actuels et respectifs sont valables pour
l'usage des pinces a sertir REMS, des tétes a sertir REMS et des tétes a
emboitures REMS sur les différents systémes de raccordement de tubes. Si
le fabricant de systéme modifie des composants du systéme de raccorde-
ment de tubes ou sont nouvellement mis sur le marché, il faut que leur si-
tuation actuelle d'application soit demandée auprés de la société REMS
(Télécopie +497151 17 07-110). Sous réserves de modifications et d'erreurs.

Fig. 1-8 9 Poignée interrupteur
10 Maéchoire de sertissage

1 Pince a sertir 11 Profil de sertissage

2 Axe de retenue des pinces 12 Axe

3 Plaque d'appui 13 Touche de rappel

4 Broche de verrouillage 14 Tétes a sertir

5 Galets presseurs 15 Dispositif d'emboiture
6 Poignée corps de machine 16 Téte a emboitures

7 Inverseur de rotation 17 Méchoire & emboitures
8 Interrupteur a impulsion 18 Broche a emboitures

Remarques générales pour la sécurité

ATTENTION! Toutes les directives doivent étre lues. Le non-respect des di-
rectives enumerées ci-apres peuvent entrainer une décharge électrique, des
brhlures, et/ou des graves blessures. Le terme utilisé ci-aprés ,appareil élec-
trique” se référe aux outils électriques sur secteur (avec cable de réseau),
aux outils électriques sur accu (sans cable de réseau), aux machines et aux
outils électriques. N'utiliser I'appareil que pour accomplir les taches pour les-
quelles il a été spécialement congu et conformément aux prescriptions re-
latives a la sécurité du travail et a la prévention des accidents.

CONSERVER PRECIEUSEMENT CES DIRECTIVES.

A) Poste de travail

a) Maintenir le poste de travail propre et rangé. Le désordre et un poste
de travail non éclairé peut étre source d'accident.

b) Ne pas travailler avec I'appareil électrique dans un milieu ou il exi-
ste un risque d'explosion, notamment en présence de liquides, de
gaz ou de poussiéres inflammables. Les appareils électriques produi-
sent des étincelles, qui peuvent mettre le feu a la poussiére ou aux va-
peurs.

c) Tenir les enfants et des tierces personnes a I'écart pendant I'utilisa-
tion de I'appareil électrique. Il y a un risque de perte de contrdle de la
machine en cas de distraction.

B) Sécurité électrique

a) La fiche male de I'appareil électrique doit étre appropriée a la prise
de courant. La fiche male ne doit en aucun cas étre modifée. Ne pas
utiliser d'adaptateur de fiche male avec un appareil électrique avec
mise a la terre. Des fiches males non modifiées et des prises de courant
appropriées réduisent le risque d'une décharge électrique. Si l'appareil
est doté d'un conducteur de protection, ne brancher la fiche male que sur
une prise de courant avec mise a la terre. Sur chantier, en plein air ou sur
un autre mode d'installation, n'utiliser I'appareil électrique qu'avec un dis-
positif de protection a courant de défaut de 30 mA (déclencheur par cou-
rant de défaut) sur réseau.

b) Eviter le contact avec des surfaces avec mise a la terre, comme les
tubes, radiateurs, cuisiniéres et réfrigérateurs. Il y a un risque élevé
de décharge électrique lorsque le corps est en contact avec la terre.

c) Tenir I'appareil électrique a I'écart de la pluie ou de milieux humides.
La pénétration d'eau dans un appareil électrique augmente le risque de
décharge électrique.

d) Ne pas utiliser le cable pour des fins auxquelles il n'a pas été prévu,
notamment pour porter I'appareil, I'accrocher ou pour débrancher
I'appareil en tirant sur la fiche méle. Tenir le cable éloigné de la cha-
leur, de I'huile, des angles vifs et des piéces de I'appareil en mou-
vement. Des cables endommagés ou emmélés augmentent le risque
d'une décharge électrique.

e) Sivous travaillezavec I'appareil électrique a I'extérieur, n'utiliser que
des rallonges autorisées pour les travaux a I'extérieur. L'utilisation
d'une rallonge appropriée pour I'extérieur réduit le risque d'une décharge
électrique.

C) Sécurité des personnes

a) Etre attentif, veiller a ce que I'on fait et se mettre au travail avec bon
sens si I'on utilise un appareil électrique. Ne pas utiliser I'appareil
électrique en étant fatigué ou en étant sous l'influence de drogues,



deu EG-Konformitétserklarung

REMS-WERK erklart hiermit, dass die in dieser Betriebsanleitung beschriebenen Maschinen mit den Bestimmungen der Richtlinien 98/37/EG, 89/336/EWG und 73/23/EWG konform sind. Folgende
Normen werden entsprechend angewandt: DIN EN ISO 12100-1, DIN EN 12348, DIN EN 50144-1, DIN EN 55014-1, DIN EN 55014-2, DIN EN 60204-1, DIN EN 60335-1, DIN EN 60335-2-45, DIN
EN 60745-1, DIN EN 60745-2-9, DIN EN 60745-2-11, DIN EN 61000-3-2, DIN EN 61000-3-3, DIN EN 61029-1, DIN EN 61029-2-9.

eng EC Declaration of Conformity

REMS-WERK declares that the products decribed in this user manual comply with corresponding directives 98/37/EG, 89/336/EWG and 73/23/EWG. Correspondingly this applies to the following norms:
DIN EN ISO 12100-1, DIN EN 12348, DIN EN 50144-1, DIN EN 55014-1, DIN EN 55014-2, DIN EN 60204-1, DIN EN 60335-1, DIN EN 60335-2-45, DIN EN 60745-1, DIN EN 60745-2-9, DIN EN
60745-2-11, DIN EN 61000-3-2, DIN EN 61000-3-3, DIN EN 61029-1, DIN EN 61029-2-9.

fra Déclaration de conformité CEE

REMS-WERK déclare par la présente, que les machines citées dans cette notice d'utilisation sont conformes aux Directives 98/37/EG, 89/336/EWG et 73/23/EWG. Les normes suivantes ont été ap-
pliquées: DIN EN ISO 12100-1, DIN EN 12348, DIN EN 50144-1, DIN EN 55014-1, DIN EN 55014-2, DIN EN 60204-1, DIN EN 60335-1, DIN EN 60335-2-45, DIN EN 60745-1, DIN EN 60745-2-9,
DIN EN 60745-2-11, DIN EN 61000-3-2, DIN EN 61000-3-3, DIN EN 61029-1, DIN EN 61029-2-9.

ita Dichiarazione di conformita CE

REMS-WERK dichiara che i prodotti descritti in questo manuale sono conformi alle norme 98/37/EG, 89/336/EWG e 73/23/EWG. Le seguenti norme vengono rispettate: DIN EN ISO 12100-1, DIN EN
12348, DIN EN 50144-1, DIN EN 55014-1, DIN EN 55014-2, DIN EN 60204-1, DIN EN 60335-1, DIN EN 60335-2-45, DIN EN 60745-1, DIN EN 60745-2-9, DIN EN 60745-2-11, DIN EN 61000-3-2,
DIN EN 61000-3-3, DIN EN 61029-1, DIN EN 61029-2-9.

spa Declaracion CE de conformidad

REMS-WERK declara que las maquinas descritas en estas instrucciones de manejo son conformes a las normas de las directrices 98/37/EG, 89/336/EWG y 73/23/EWG. Las siguientes normas se
aplican respectivamente: DIN EN ISO 12100-1, DIN EN 12348, DIN EN 50144-1, DIN EN 55014-1, DIN EN 55014-2, DIN EN 60204-1, DIN EN 60335-1, DIN EN 60335-2-45, DIN EN 60745-1, DIN
EN 60745-2-9, DIN EN 60745-2-11, DIN EN 61000-3-2, DIN EN 61000-3-3, DIN EN 61029-1, DIN EN 61029-2-9.

nld EG-conformiteitsverklaring

REMS verklaart hiermee, dat de in de gebruiksaanwijzing beschreven machine met de bestemmingen van de richtlijnen 98/37/EG, 89/336/EWG conform zijn. Volgende normen zijn overeenkomstig
gehanteerd: DIN EN ISO 12100-1, DIN EN 12348, DIN EN 50144-1, DIN EN 55014-1, DIN EN 55014-2, DIN EN 60204-1, DIN EN 60335-1, DIN EN 60335-2-45, DIN EN 60745-1, DIN EN 60745-2-9,
DIN EN 60745-2-11, DIN EN 61000-3-2, DIN EN 61000-3-3, DIN EN 61029-1, DIN EN 61029-2-9.

swe EG-forsakran om dverensstimmelse

REMS-WERK forsakrar harmed att de i denna bruksanvisning beskrivna maskinerna éverensstdmmer med direktiven 98/37/EG, 89/336/EEC och 73/23/EEC. Féljande normer tillampas: DIN EN ISO
12100-1, DIN EN 12348, DIN EN 50144-1, DIN EN 55014-1, DIN EN 55014-2, DIN EN 60204-1, DIN EN 60335-1, DIN EN 60335-2-45, DIN EN 60745-1, DIN EN 60745-2-9, DIN EN 60745-2-11, DIN
EN 61000-3-2, DIN EN 61000-3-3, DIN EN 61029-1, DIN EN 61029-2-9.

nor EC-konformitetserkleering

REMS-WERK erkleerer herved at maskinen som er beskrevet i denne bruksanvisningen, oppfyller bestemmelsene i direktivene 98/37/EC, 89/336/EEC og 73/23/EEC. Fglgende standarder er anvendt
i denne forbindelse: DIN EN ISO 12100-1, DIN EN 12348, DIN EN 50144-1, DIN EN 55014-1, DIN EN 55014-2, DIN EN 60204-1, DIN EN 60335-1, DIN EN 60335-2-45, DIN EN 60745-1, DIN EN
60745-2-9, DIN EN 60745-2-11, DIN EN 61000-3-2, DIN EN 61000-3-3, DIN EN 61029-1, DIN EN 61029-2-9.

dan EF-konformitetserklaring

REMS-WERK erkleerer hermed, at de maskiner, som er beskrevet i denne betjeningsvejledning, er konforme med bestemmelserne i direktiverne 98/37/EG, 98/336/EWG og 73/23/EWG. Felgelig an-
vendes falgende normer: DIN EN ISO 12100-1, DIN EN 12348, DIN EN 50144-1, DIN EN 55014-1, DIN EN 55014-2, DIN EN 60204-1, DIN EN 60335-1, DIN EN 60335-2-45, DIN EN 60745-1, DIN
EN 60745-2-9, DIN EN 60745-2-11, DIN EN 61000-3-2, DIN EN 61000-3-3, DIN EN 61029-1, DIN EN 61029-2-9.

fin EU:n vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

REMS-WERK vakuuttaa taten, ettd tdssé kayttdohjeessa kuvatut koneet vastaavat EU:n direktiivien 98/37/EY, 89/336/ETY ja 73/23/ETY vaatimuksia. Seuraavia standardeja sovelletaan vastaavasti:
DIN EN ISO 12100-1, DIN EN 12348, DIN EN 50144-1, DIN EN 55014-1, DIN EN 55014-2, DIN EN 60204-1, DIN EN 60335-1, DIN EN 60335-2-45, DIN EN 60745-1, DIN EN 60745-2-9, DIN EN
60745-2-11, DIN EN 61000-3-2, DIN EN 61000-3-3, DIN EN 61029-1, DIN EN 61029-2-9.

por Declaragéo de conformidade CE

REMS-WERK declara que as maquinas descritas neste manual de instrugdes estdo conformes com as normas das directrizes 98/37/EG, 89/336/EWG e 73/23/EWG. Também se aplicam as seguin-
tes normas, respectivamente: DIN EN ISSO 12100-1, DIN EN 12348, DIN EN 50144-1, DIN EN 55014-1, DIN EN 55014-2, DIN EN 60204-1, DIN EN 60335-1, DIN EN 60335-2-45, DIN EN 60745-1,
DIN EN 60745-2-9, DIN EN 60745-2-11, DIN EN 61000-3-2, DIN EN 61000-3-3, DIN EN 61029-1, DIN EN 61029-2-9.

pol Deklaracja zgodnosci EWG

Firma REMS o$wiadcza, ze maszyny opisane w niniejszej instrukcji uzytkowania zgodne sg z warunkami wytycznych 98/37/EG, 89/336/EWG oraz 73/23/EWG. Zastosowane zostaly nastepujace nor-
my: DIN EN ISO 12100-1, DIN EN 12348, DIN EN 50144-1, DIN EN 55014-1, DIN EN 55014-2, DIN EN 60204-1, DIN EN 60335-1, DIN EN 60335-2-45, DIN EN 60745-1, DIN EN 60745-2-9, DIN EN
60745-2-11, DIN EN 61000-3-2, DIN EN 61000-3-3, DIN EN 61029-1, DIN EN 61029-2-9.

ces EU-Prohlaseni o shodé

REMS-WERK timto prohlasuje, Ze se stroje/pfistroje popsané v tomto navodu k pouZiti shoduji s ustanovenimi smérnic EU 98/37/EG, 89/336/EWG a 73/23/EWG. Odpovidajicim zptsobem byly pou-
Zity nésledujici normy: DIN EN ISO 12100-1, DIN EN 12348, DIN EN 50144-1, DIN EN 55014-1, DIN EN 55014-2, DIN EN 60204-1, DIN EN 60335-1, DIN EN 60335-2-45, DIN EN 60745-1, DIN EN
60745-2-9, DIN EN 60745-2-11, DIN EN 61000-3-2, DIN EN 61000-3-3, DIN EN 61029-1, DIN EN 61029-2-9.

slk ES-vyhlasenie o zhode

ZAVOD REMS-WERK tymto vyhlasuje, Ze strojea prislroje popisané v tomto prevadzkovom navode su konformné s ustanoveniami smernic 98/37/ES, 89/336/EHS a 73/23/EHS. V sulade s tym sa
aplikuju nasledujtice normy: DIN EN ISO 12100-1, DIN EN 12348, DIN EN 50144-1, DIN EN 55014-1, DIN EN 55014-2, DIN EN 60204-1, DIN EN 60335-1, DIN EN 60335-2-45, DIN EN 60745-1, DIN
EN 60745-2-9, DIN EN 60745-2-11, DIN EN 61000-3-2, DIN EN 61000-3-3, DIN EN 61029-1, DIN EN 61029-2-9.

hun ES-hasonlésagi blzonylat

A REMS-WERK UZEM ezennel kijelenti, hogy az ezen (izemeltetési Gtmutatéban leirt gépek megfelelnek a 98/37/ES, 89/336/EHS és 73/23/EHS iranyzatok kévetelményeinek. Ezzel dsszhangban
alkamazandoéak a kévetkezd szabvanyok: DIN EN ISO 12100-1, DIN EN 12348, DIN EN 50144-1, DIN EN 55014-1, DIN EN 55014-2, DIN EN 60204-1, DIN EN 60335-1, DIN EN 60335-2-45, DIN EN
60745-1, DIN EN 60745-2-9, DIN EN 60745-2-11, DIN EN 61000-3-2, DIN EN 61000-3-3, DIN EN 61029-1, DIN EN 61029-2-9.

hrv/scg lzjava o sukladnosti EZ

REMS-WERK ovime izjavljuje da su strojevi opisani u ovim pogonskim uputama sukladni s direktivama EZ-a 98/37/EG, 89/336/EWG i 73/23/EWG. Odgovarajucée se primjenjuju sliedeé¢e norme: DIN
EN ISO 12100-1, DIN EN 12348, DIN EN 50144-1, DIN EN 55014-1, DIN EN 55014-2, DIN EN 60204-1, DIN EN 60335-1, DIN EN 60335-2-45, DIN EN 60745-1, DIN EN 60745-2-9, DIN EN 60745-2-11,
DIN EN 61000-3-2, DIN EN 61000-3-3, DIN EN 61029-1, DIN EN 61029-2-9.

slv Izjava o skladnosti EU

REMS-WERK izjavlja, da so v teh navodilih za uporabo opisani stroji v skladu z dolo¢bami smernic 98/37/EG, 89/336/EWG in 73/23/EWG . Odgovarjajoce so bile uporabljane sledece smernice: DIN
EN ISO 12100-1, DIN EN 12348, DIN EN 50144-1, DIN EN 55014-1, DIN EN 55014-2, DIN EN 60204-1, DIN EN 60335-1, DIN EN 60335-2-45, DIN EN 60745-1, DIN EN 60745-2-9, DIN EN 60745-2-11,
DIN EN 61000-3-2, DIN EN 61000-3-3, DIN EN 61029-1, DIN EN 61029-2-9.

ron Declaratie de conformitate CE

REMS-WERK declara prin prezenta ca matinile descrise in aceste instructiuni de functionare sunt conforme cu dispozitiile directivelor 98/37/CE, 89/336/CEE ti 73/23/CEE. Urmatoarele norme sunt
aplicate corespunzator: DIN EN ISO 12100-1, DIN EN 12348, DIN EN 50144-1, DIN EN 55014-1, DIN EN 55014-2, DIN EN 60204-1, DIN EN 60335-1, DIN EN 60335-2-45, DIN EN 60745-1, DIN EN
60745-2-9, DIN EN 60745-2-11, DIN EN 61000-3- 2, DIN EN 61000-3-3, DIN EN 61029- 1,DIN EN 61029-2-9.

rus CoBMEeCTMMOCTb Mo EG

Hacroswwmm dpupma REMS-WERK 3asBnsiet, 4To CTaHku 1 MalUHbI, ONUCaHHbIE B HACTOSLLEH UHCTPYKLMW NO SKCMnyaTaLmy, COBMECTUMBI C MOMOXEHNSMN UHCTPyKunA 98/37/EG, 89/336/EWG n
73/23/EWG. MpumeHsitoTcst cooTBETCTBEHHO creaytowme ctaHgaptsl: DIN EN 1SO 12100-1, DIN EN 12348, DIN EN 50144-1, DIN EN 55014-1, DIN EN 55014-2, DIN EN 60204-1, DIN EN 60335-1,
DIN EN 60335-2-45, DIN EN 60745-1, DIN EN 60745-2-9, DIN EN 60745-2-11, DIN EN 61000-3-2, DIN EN 61000-3-3, DIN EN 61029-1, DIN EN 61029-2-9.

grc AfqAwon Zuppépewong EK

H REMS-WERK dnAwvel pe 10 Trapdv, 611 0l unxavég Trou TreplypagovTal oTIG TTapoUaeg odnyieg xpriong CUPHop@uwvovTal Tpog Ti dlaTdgelg Twv odnyiwv 98/37/EK, 89/336/EOK kai 73/23/EOK.
Eqapudovrar avrioToixa Ta akéAouBa rpdtutra: DIN EN ISO 12100-1, DIN EN 12348, DIN EN 50144-1, DIN EN 55014-1, DIN EN 55014-2, DIN EN 60204-1, DIN EN 60335-1, DIN EN 60335-2-45,
DIN EN 60745-1, DIN EN 60745-2-9, DIN EN 60745-2-11, DIN EN 61000-3-2, DIN EN 61000-3-3, DIN EN 61029-1, DIN EN 61029-2-9.

tur Avrupa birligi - Uyumluluk beyani

REMS-Werk bu kullanma kilavuzunda tarif edilen makinelerin 98/37/EG, 89/336/EWG ve 73/23/EWG sartlarina uygun oldugunu beyan etmektedir. Belirtilen Norm’lar kullaniimaktadir: DIN EN
ISO 12100-1, DIN EN 12348, DIN EN 50144-1, DIN EN 55014-1, DIN EN 55014-2, DIN EN 60204-1, DIN EN 60335-1, DIN EN 60335-2-45, DIN EN 60745-1, DIN EN 60745-2-9, DIN EN
60745-2-11, DIN EN 61000-3-2, DIN EN 61000-3-3, DIN EN 61029-1, DIN EN 61029-2-9.

bul [eknapaums 3a cboTBeTcTBUE Ha EC

3aeogute REMS, geknapupart, Ye onucaHuTe B Tasn MHCTPYKUMS 3a eKcnnoataums NpoayKTy CbOTBETCTBAT Ha €BPONENCKUTE NOCTaHOBNeHUs Ha aupektusn 98/37/EG, 89/336/EWG un 73/23/EWG.
lNocreagaluuTe cTaHaapTi ca cbotBeTHU Ha: DIN EN I1SO 12100-1, DIN EN 12348, DIN EN 50144-1, DIN EN 55014-1, DIN EN 55014-2, DIN EN 60204-1, DIN EN 60335-1, DIN EN 60335-2-45, DIN
EN 60745-1, DIN EN 60745-2-9, DIN EN 60745-2-11, DIN EN 61000-3-2, DIN EN 61000-3-3, DIN EN 61029-1, DIN EN 61029-2-9.

lit EB atitikties deklaracija

REMS-WERK pareiskia, kad $ioje naudojimo instrukcijoje aprasyti jrenginiai atitinka direktyvy 98/37/EG, 89/336/EWG ir 73/23/EWG reikalavimus ir taikomos DIN EN ISO 12100-1, DIN EN
12348, DIN EN 50144-1, DIN EN 55014-1, DIN EN 55014-2, DIN EN 60204-1, DIN EN 60335-1, DIN EN 60335-2-45, DIN EN 60745-1, DIN EN 60745-2-9, DIN EN 60745-2-11, DIN EN
61000-3-2, DIN EN 61000-3-3, DIN EN 61029-1, DIN EN 61029-2-9 normos.

lav EK atbilstibas deklaracija

REMS-WERK ar $o deklarg, ka instrukcija apraksttie izstradajumi atbilst Eiropas direktivam 98/37/EG, 89/336/EWG un 73/23/EWG. Tika pielietotas atbilstosas normas: DIN EN ISO 12100-1, DIN
EN 12348, DIN EN 50144-1, DIN EN 55014-1, DIN EN 55014-2, DIN EN 60204-1, DIN EN 60335-1, DIN EN 60335-2-45, DIN EN 60745-1, DIN EN 60745-2-9, DIN EN 60745-2-11, DIN EN
61000-3-2, DIN EN 61000-3-3, DIN EN 61029-1, DIN EN 61029-2-9.

est EL normidele vastavuse deklaratsioon

REMS-WERK deklareerib, et selles kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud tooted vastavad 98/37/EG, 89/336/EWG ja 73/23/EWG normidele. Rakendatud normatiivid: DIN EN ISO 12100-1, DIN EN 12348, DIN
EN 50144-1, DIN EN 55014-1, DIN EN 55014-2, DIN EN 60204-1, DIN EN 60335-1, DIN EN 60335-2-45, DIN EN 60745-1, DIN EN 60745-2-9, DIN EN 60745-2-11, DIN EN 61000-3-2, DIN EN 61000-3-3,
DIN EN 61029-1, DIN EN 61029-2-9.

Waiblingen, den 01.06.2008

REMS-WERK '
Christian Foll und Séhne GmbH
Maschinen- und Werkzeugfabrik !

D-71332 Waiblingen Dipl.-Ing. Hermann Weif}






